

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/7/2019 12:25 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97188-9

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 77919-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

GRETCHEN MICHELS, Petitioner,

v.

FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE, Respondent.

RESPONDENT FARMERS
INSURANCE EXCHANGE'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW

Francis J. Maloney
Janis C. Puracal
MALONEY LAUERSDORF REINER PC
1111 E. Burnside St., Suite 300
Portland, Oregon 97214
Telephone: 503.245.1518
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Relevant Facts	3
B. Procedural History	6
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with <i>Panag</i> and does not involve an issue of substantial public concern. Michels does not have standing to bring a CPA claim.	9
B. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with <i>Merriman</i> . Michels is not an insured under the Policy.	11
C. The Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with <i>Postlewait</i> . Michels is not a third party beneficiary.	13
D. There are no issues of substantial public interest. ..	16
IV. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barriga Figueroa v. Prieto Mariscal</i> , No. 95827-1, ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (May 23, 2019)	13
<i>Green v. Holm</i> , 28 Wn. App. 135, 622 P.2d 869 (1981)	10
<i>Merriman v. American Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 594, 396 P.3d 351 (2017)	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Michels v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 2019 WL 1531670 (April 8, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Postlewait Construction, Inc. v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 96, 720 P.2d 805 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
RCW 48.01.030	10
RCW 64.34.352	1, 2
